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Description:
A clinical trial is a medical research study with people who volunteer to test scientific approaches to 
a new treatment or a new combination therapy. Each clinical trial is designed to find better ways to 
prevent, detect, diagnose, or treat cancer and to answer scientific questions. The K36-MMSET-001 study 
is designed to determine the maximum-tolerated dose (MTD) and safety profile of KTX-1001, an oral 
investigational drug for patients with myeloma who have limited treatment options.

Objectives:
• �The primary objective of this study is to determine how well the study drug works, the dose and 

the schedule, and/or the recommended phase II dose (RP2D) and schedule of KTX-1001.

• �The secondary objective of this study is to evaluate how KTX-1001 affects the body of the patient 
(called pharmacokinetics or PK).

• �The exploratory objective of this study is to evaluate the relationships between biological markers 
and PK, safety, and activity of KTX-1001.

Design:
The K36-MMSET-001 study has 2 two parts. Patients will be enrolled into 1 of the parts.

1. �Dose escalation (Part 1) – Approximately 30–40 patients will receive KTX-1001 at dose levels based 
on safety information collected during the study. The dose of KTX-1001 will increase as more is learned 
about how KTX-1001 affects the body.

2. �Dose expansion (Part 2) – Approximately 20 patients will receive KTX-1001 at the dose determined 
to be the most tolerable during the dose escalation part of the study.

Inclusion criteria:
• �18 years of age or older.

• �Relapsed or refractory multiple myeloma (RRMM) per diagnostic criteria of the International 
Myeloma Working Group (IMWG).

• �At least 3 prior lines of therapy (combination or single-agent treatment regimens) including 
a proteasome inhibitor, immunomodulatory agent, or anti-CD38 monoclonal antibody.

• �Measurable disease, including at least 1 of the following:

a. �Monoclonal protein (myeloma protein or M-protein) ≥ 0.50 g/dL in the serum (liquid part of blood 
in which the blood cells are suspended).

b. �M-protein ≥ 200 mg (by 24-hour collection) in the urine.
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c. �Serum free light chain (sFLC) involved light chain ≥ 10 mg/dL or 100 mg/L if sFLC ratio is abnormal.

d. �For dose escalation (Part 1) only: At least 1 extramedullary lesion (tumor of monoclonal 
plasma cells in the soft tissue outside of the bone marrow and separate from bone), including 
at least 1 lesion that is 1 cm in size or larger.

e. �For dose escalation (Part 1) only: Bone marrow plasma cells 10% or more.

• �For dose expansion (Part 2) only: Must have t(4;14) genetic abnormality in which in which parts of 
chromosomes 4 and 14 are translocated (rearranged), written with a lowercase “t” followed by the 
numbers of the chromosomes with translocated genetic material.

Study schedule:
• �Screening period of up to 28 days.

• �Treatment cycles will be 28 days. Participants will take KTX-1001 orally, twice daily at home.

• �Pharmacokinetics (PK) and pharmacodynamics (PD, the body’s biological response) samples will be 
collected several times during Cycle 1, then at one time during Cycle 2 and beyond.

• �Dose escalation (Part 1) patients will be evaluated for dose-limiting toxicity (DLT), side effects severe 
enough to prevent giving more of the treatment during Cycle 1.

• �Dose expansion patients will receive a dose level already evaluated during the dose escalation phase 
to further define the safety and tolerability of KTX-1001 and provide preliminary efficacy information.

• �End-of-treatment visit.

• �Post-treatment visit 30 days after the last dose of KTX-1001.

• �Follow-up visits by phone call every 3 months for us to 2 years.

Clinical trial participants will go to the study site weekly during Cycle 1, then every other week for 
Cycle 2, followed by visits on Day 1 of each subsequent cycle until the end-of-treatment visit.

Informed consent:
A doctor must give a patient the information about a clinical trial so that the patient can make an 
informed decision about whether to participate in the study. In addition, the doctor must explain  
all procedures, and address the issues of risks and benefits, and treatment alternatives.
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Locations enrolling patients:
United States

Arizona  Mayo Clinic Hospital – Phoenix
	 Peter Bergsagel, MD	 1-855-776-0015	 bergsagel.leif@mayo.edu
	 Daniel Duarte 	 1-855-776-0015	 duarte.daniel@mayo.edu
Arkansas  UAMS Winthrop P. Rockefeller Cancer Institute – Little Rock [pending]
Sharmilan Thanendrarajan, MD 	 sthanendrarajan@uams.edu
California  University of California San Francisco (UCSF) Medical Center
	 Alfred Chung, MD 	 1-415-353-8467	 alfred.chung@ucsf.edu
	 Benjamin Sun	 1-415-476-9608	 benjamin.sun@ucsf.edu
Florida  Mayo Clinic Hospital – Jacksonville
	 Vivek Roy, MD 	 1-855-776-0015 	 roy.vivek@mayo.edu
	 Justin Guidry 	 1-855-776-0015 	 guidry.justin@mayo.edu
Florida  University of Miami Don Soffer Clinical Research Center [pending]
	 Carl Ola Landgren, MD, PhD	 col15@miami.edu
	 Michelle Armogan 	 1-305-243-7479 	 mda182@med.miami.edu
Georgia  The Winship Cancer Institute of Emory University – Atlanta
	 Sagar Lonial, MD	 1-404-778-1900	 sloni01@emory.edu
	 Hafsa Ahmed 	 1-404-778-2164 	 hafsa.maheen.ahmed@emory.edu
Kansas  University of Kansas Cancer Center – Fairway
	 Al-Ola Abdallah, MD	 1-918-261-6196	 aabdallah@kumc.edu
	 Lisa Bogart	 1-913-945-7538 	 lbogart3@kumc.edu
Massachusetts  Massachusetts General Hospital – Boston
	 Andrew Yee, MD	 1-614-724-4000	 ayee1@mgh.harvard.edu
	 Alicia Marggraf 	 1-617-724-7319 	 amarggraf@mgh.harvard.edu
Minnesota  Mayo Clinic – Rochester
	 David Dingli, MD, PhD	 1-855-776-0015 	 dingli.david@mayo.edu
	 Thomas Nelson	 1-855-776-0015	 nelson.thomas2@mayo.edu
New Jersey  Hackensack University Medical Center
	 David S. Siegel, MD, PhD	 1-551-996-8704	 davids.siegel@hmhn.org
	 Adolfo Aleman	 1-551-996-8176	 adolfo.aleman@hmhn.org
New York  Memorial Sloan Kettering Cancer Center – New York City
	 Saad Usmani, MD	 1-646-608-4165	 usmanis@mskcc.org
	 Leah Gilbert 	 1-646-608-3915 	 gilbertl@mskcc.org
North Carolina  Duke University Hospital – Durham
	 Cristina Gasparetto, MD 	 1-919-668-8222	 gaspa001@mc.duke.edu
	 Heather Griffith 	 1-919-668-1026 	 heather.griffith@duke.edu
Tennessee  Sarah Cannon Research Institute at Tennessee Oncology – Nashville
	 Jesus Berdeja, MD	 1-615-320-5090	 jberdeja@tnonc.com
	 Sarah Ladd 	 1-615-524-4133	 sarah.ladd@sarahcannon.com
Texas  University of Texas Southwestern Simmons Cancer Center – Dallas
	 Aimaz Afrough, MD	 1-214-645-4673	 aimaz.afrough@utsouthwestern.edu
	 Silviya Meletath 	 1-909-560-9597 	 silviya.meletath@utsouthwestern.edu
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Canada
Ontario  Princess Margaret Cancer Centre – Toronto
	 Suzanne Trudel, MSc, MD		 suzanne.trudel@uhn.ca
	 Saima Dean 	 1-416-946-4501 x 5241 	 saima.dean@uhnresearch.ca

France
Nantes  Centre Hospitalier Universitaire (CHU) de Nantes – Hotel-Dieu
	 Cyril Touzeau, MD	 +332-40-08-40-29	 cyrille.touzeau@chu-nantes.fr
	 Laetitia Mallard 	 +332-40-08-32-14 	 laetitia.mallard@chu-nantes.fr
Toulouse  Institut Universitaire du Cancer de Toulouse (IUCT) Oncopole
	 Pierre Bories, MD, PhD	 +335-31-15-65-14	 bories.pierre@iuct-oncopole.fr
	 Alicia Perez 		  perez.alicia@iuct-oncopole.fr

Spain
Barcelona  Hospital Clinic de Barcelona
	 Laura Rosiñol, MD, PhD	 +34-932-279-219	 lrosinol@clinic.cat
	 Veronica Martil 	 +34-932-279-219 	 martil@clinic.cat
Navarra  Clínica Universidad de Navarra
	 Paula Rodriguez, MD, PhD	 +34-94825-5400	 paurodriguez@unav.es
	 Joana Sofia Reis de Carvlaho 	 +34-94825-5400 	 jreis@unav.es
Salamanca  Instituto de Investigacion Biomedica de Salamanca (IBSAL)
	 María-Victoria Mateos Manteca, MD, PhD	 +34-92329-1100 x 56933	 mvmateos@usal.es
	 Magdalena Garcia Astorga 	 +34-92329-1100 x 55318	 mgarcia.ibsal@saludcastillayleon.es
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